Middle East 16,442 16,442 8% 3% 11% 16,010 8% 3% 10%

Sub-Saharan Africa 14,656 14,656 11% 3% 15% 14,197 8% 3% 15%

Russia (1) 27,280 – –% –% –% 27,782 –% –% –%

EUROPE-AFRICA 495,028 495,028 8% 2% 11% 450,431 7% 2% 11%

Latin America 48,608 48,608 8% 3% 11% 53,013 9% 3% 12%

North America 646,933 646,933 6% 2% 8% 636,246 6% 2% 8%

AMERICAS 695,541 695,541 7% 3% 10% 689,259 8% 3% 9%

Asia-Pacific 216,420 216,420 7% 3% 9% 212,285 8% 3% 9%

ASIA 216,420 216,420 7% 3% 9% 212,285 8% 3% 9%

Subtotal 1,434,269 1,406,990 –% –% –% 1,379,757 –% –% –%

(*) This is the compound annual growth rate of revenue

(1) The associated goodwill of €27.8 million was fully impaired at end-December 2023 given the uncertainties surrounding the sustainabilityofouractivitiesin
Russia.

Sensitivity of DCF value in use of goodwill

The tests of the sensitivity of the CGUs to a reasonable change in growth rates considered as key
assumptions in Group impairment tests, did not have a material impact on the test results as set out
below:

In thousands Value of goodwill
tested Test margin (¹) Discount rate

(WACC) of cash
flows + 0.5%

Perpetual
growth rate-

0.5%

Terminal value
recurring

operating margin
- 0.5%

Continental Europe 189,789 487,846 437,489 447,462 451,189

UnitedKingdom 230,360 159,243 128,893 134,948 131,177

Central and Eastern Europe 43,780 138,668 127,173 130,028 129,219

Middle East 16,442 118,206 109,626 111,663 113,325

Sub-Saharan Africa 14,656 9,763 8,374 8,793 8,242

EUROPE-AFRICA 495,028 913,726 811,556 832,895 833,152

Russia (2) – – – – –

Latin America 48,608 62,799 56,039 57,615 55,460

North America 646,933 952,014 816,184 840,473 884,162

AMERICAS 695,541 1,014,814 872,223 898,088 939,622

Asia Pacific 216,420 355,902 308,537 317,028 319,311

ASIA 216,420 355,902 308,537 317,028 319,311

(¹)Test margin = DCF value in use – net carrying amount
(2)Fully impaired goodwill

The declines in DCF values in use that would result from the above simulations would not on their own
affect the amount at which the goodwill is carried in the balance sheet.

The above table shows all elements required for valuation based on other assumptions.

2.5.1.2 Movementsin 2024

In thousands of
Euros 01/01/2024 Increases Decreases

Change in
commitments to

buy out non-
controlling
interests

Exchange rate
differences 12/31/2024

Goodwill 1,351,957 41,737 (24,510) – 37,806 1,406,990

The increase (excluding changes in minority buyout commitments) in goodwill in 2024 corresponds to the

[…]

(577) – (6,055) (6,632) (556) – (5,624) (6,180)

Net interest

expense
(292) (507) (721) (1,519) (327) (495) (440) (1,262)

Actuarial gains and

losses
(67) 1,204 (1,517) (380) (161) (278) (254) (693)

Benefits paid and
contributions to
funds

130 420 764 1,315 534 360 2,305 3,199

Translation
differences

– (486) 1,683 1,199 – (206) 987 783

Changeinscope – – – – – – – –

Reclassification 2 – (755) (755) – – – –

Actuarial liability at

the end of the
financialyear

(10,095) (9,972) (52,547) (72,614) (9,291) (10,603) (45,947) (65,841)

Fair value of
financialassets

– 9,417 22,803 32,219 – 9,770 18,642 28,412

Post-employment

benefit
(10,095) (556) (29,744) (40,395) (9,291) (833) (27,305) (37,429)

Other long-term
obligations

– – – – – – – –

Changeinscope – – – – – – – –

Provision for
post-employment

and similar benefits

(10,095) (556) (29,744) (40,395) (9,291) (833) (27,305) (37,429)

The sensitivity of the provisions for post-employment benefits to a change in the discount rate of plus or
minus 0.25% in the two main countries is not material as presented below:

In thousands of Euros
Discount rate

-0.25%
Discount rate

+0.25%

Provisions for post-employment benefits as at 12/31/2024

France (255) 247

UnitedKingdom (399) 379

2.5.11.4 Changeinfair valueof plan assets

In thousands of Euros United Kingdom
Other foreign
companies Total

Assets invested as at December 31, 2022 9,246 16,250 25,766

Expectedreturn on plan assets 446 297 743

Contributionspaid to external funds 276 1,687 1,963

Benefits paid out (360) (1,404) (1,764)

Actuarial gains and losses 337 97 434

Translation adjustments 184 1,102 1,286

Assets invested as at December 31, 2023 10,129 19,433 30,192

Expectedreturn on plan assets 474 311 784

Contributionspaid to external funds 295 1,774 2,070

Benefits paid out (420) 1,201 781

Actuarial gains and losses (1,155) 1,131 (24)

Translation adjustments 94 (1,047) (1,583)

Assets invested as at December 31, 2024 9,417 22,803 32,219

2.5.11.5 Allocation of plan assets

In thousands of Euros United Kingdom Other foreign
companies

Total %

Government bonds 9,535 18,548 28,083 98.8%

Cash 236 93 329 1.2%

Details of assets invested as at December 31, 2023 9,770 18,641 28,412 100%

Government bonds 9,292 22,737 32,029 99.4%

Cash 124 68 192 0.6%

Details of assets invested as at December 31, 2024 9,416 22,805 32,221 100%

2.5.11.6 Expensesrecognized during thefinancial year

Expenses linked to defined-benefit pension plans are an integral part of the Group's payroll costs. They
are broken down for each financial year as follows:

In thousands of Euros

2024 2023

France
United

Kingdom

Other
foreign

companies
Total France

United
Kingdom

Other
foreign

companies
Total

Supplementary rights
acquired (577) – (6,154) (6,731) (555) – (5,527) (6,082)

Interest on actuarial
liability

(292) (33) (410) (735) (325) (49) (102) (476)

Amortization of past
service cost

– – 123 123 – – 182 182

Amortization of
actuarial gains and
losses

– – (27) (27) – – 11 11

Fund performance – – – – – – – –

Benefits paid out 130 – 2,330 2,460 – – – –

Total expense for the
financial year

(739) (33) (4,138) (4,910) (880) (49) (5,437) (6,366)

Expenses related to defined-contribution plans are recognized in payroll costs and amounted to
€18.4 million in 2023 and€18.4 million in 2024.

2.5.12 Other current and non-current liabilities

In thousands of Euros
12/31/2024 12/31/2023

<1 year >1 year Total <1 year >1 year Total

Earn-out payments (1) 8,575 31,930 40,505 8,902 19,375 28,277

Buy-outofnon-controlling equity
interests (1) 24,547 22,662 47,209 25,611 26,268 51,879

Othertaxandsocialsecurity
liabilities

169,608 – 169,608 166,104 – 166,104

Contractual liabilities(2) 54,250 – 54,250 53,916 – 53,916

Other debt and other liabilities 8,006 1,851 9,857 7,233 2,296 9,529

Total 264,985 56,443 321,428 261,766 47,939 309,703

Total excluding contract liabilities 210,735 56,443 267,177 207,849 47,939 255,788

(¹) See comments in Note 18.1.2.2.5.5 - Commitments related to acquisitions.

(²) This mainly concerns customer studies for which invoicing exceeds revenue recognized using the percentage-of- completion
method

2.5.13 Contract assets and liabilities

Contract assets relate to the Group's rights to receive payments for studies that had not been invoiced as of
the reporting date. Contractual liabilities relate to advances from clients for studies where revenue is
recognized based on progress. Contract assets and liabilities have a maturity of one year.

2.5.14 Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities